

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

vs.

KAREN SCHMID COX

Respondent.

Case No. SC96217

TFB No. 1998-11,854(13A)

INITIAL BRIEF
OF
THE FLORIDA BAR

Debra Joyce Davis
Assistant Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
Suite C-49
Tampa Airport Marriott
Tampa, Florida 33607
(813) 875-9821
Florida Bar No. 0093556

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. <u>The Referee erred in recommending a public reprimand for a prosecutor who intentionally allowed a witness to testify under a false name in a federal criminal trial, without court approval or knowledge of the defense, because such sanction does not adequately address the gravity of the misconduct.</u>	9
II. <u>A three (3) year suspension is the appropriate sanction considering the seriousness of Respondent’s misconduct, the record herein, the relevant case law, aggravating and mitigating factors, and the Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions.</u>	20
CONCLUSION	29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>The Florida Bar v. Agar</u> , 394 So.2d 405 (Fla. 1981)	10, 11, 12, 20, 22
<u>The Florida Bar v. Beach</u> , 675 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1996)	9
<u>The Florida Bar v. Broida</u> , 574 So.2d 83 (Fla. 1991)	24, 25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Burkich-Burrell</u> , 659 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1995)	27
<u>The Florida Bar v. Colclough</u> , 561 So.2d 1147 (Fla. 1990)	25, 26
<u>Dodd v. The Florida Bar</u> , 118 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1960)	9, 10, 22
<u>The Florida Bar v. Fredericks</u> , 731 So.2d 1249 (Fla.1999)	16
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1992)	3, 4
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hmielewski</u> , 702 So.2d 218 (Fla. 1997)	19, 22, 23, 24
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kickliter</u> , 559 So.2d 1123 (Fla. 1990)	20, 21, 22
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kravitz</u> , 694 So.2d 725 (Fla. 1997)	27, 28
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lanford</u> , 691 So.2d 480 (Fla. 1997)	16
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 765 F. Supp. 1433 (N.D. Cal. 1991), vacated, 4 F.3d 1455 (9th Cir. 1993)	12, 13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lord</u> , 433 So.2d 983 (Fla.1983)	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Niles</u> , 644 So.2d 504 (Fla.1994)	9
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rood</u> , 569 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1990)	25

<u>The Florida Bar v. Schiller</u> , 537 So.2d 992 (Fla. 1989)	26
<u>The Florida Bar v. Schultz</u> , 712 So.2d 386 (Fla. 1998)	13
<u>United States v. Sterba</u> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (M.D. Fla. August 13, 1998)	7

<u>RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
---	-------------

4-3.3(a)(1)	1, 29
4-3.3(a)(4)	1, 29
4-3.4(a)	1, 29
4-3.4(b)	1, 29

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

5.11(f)	15, 16
5.22	16
6.11	16, 17
6.12	17
7.1	17, 18
7.2	18
9.21	18
9.22	18, 19
9.3	19

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES

In this Brief, The Florida Bar, Petitioner, will be referred to as “The Florida Bar” or “The Bar.” The Respondent, Karen Schmid Cox, will be referred to as “Respondent.”

“TT” will refer to the transcript of the hearings before the Referee in Supreme Court Case No. SC96217 held December 10, 1999 (Volumes I and II), December 14, 1999 (Volume III) and December 30, 1999 (Volumes IV and V).

The Report of Referee dated January 13, 2000 and the Amended Report of Referee (Amended to Correct TFB No.) dated February 10, 2000 will be jointly referred to as “RR.”

“TFB Exh.” will refer to exhibits presented by The Florida Bar and “R Exh.” will refer to exhibits presented by the Respondent at the hearings before the Referee in Supreme Court Case No. SC96217.
